

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 9TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 05, 2016, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

	Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer	g Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer	
	Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member	g Panlungsod Member	
	Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-	-do-	
	Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-	-do-	
	Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-	-do-	
	Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-	-do-	
	Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-	-do-	
	Hon, Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-	-do-	
	Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-	-do-	1
	Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-	-do-	1
	Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-	-do-	0 1
	Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-	-do-	, 1
	Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-	-do-	
. 7	OTE	The state of the s	The state of the s	

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

City Vice Mayor, Acting City Mayor

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 13-2016

ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF ONE (1) EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT IV, SALARY GRADE 22 FOR THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR AND PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR

Sponsors: Hon. Grace B. Arago

Hon, Danilo L. Baccay Hon, Winnoco R. Abraham Hon, Raymund P. Guzman Hon, Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

WHEREAS, Section 76 of RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the Local Government Units to design and implement their own organizational structure and staffing pattern which will effectively address their respective developmental plans, programs, objectives and priorities;

WHEREAS, the creation of the position of Executive Assistant IV will augment manpower in the City Mayor's Office and will contribute efficiency in the delivery of basic services particularly those which have to do with the programs and projects related to executive process which the City Mayor is empowered to implement and which the Sanggunian is empowered to provide for under 1991 New Local Government Code;

WHEREAS, in the exigency of service and in order to promote efficiency and an effective personnel force, there is a need to create a new position for the City Mayor's Office of Tuguegarao City and provide funds therefore.







Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE PROVINCIAL BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 15, 2016 AT THE SESSION HALL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN, PROVINCIAL CAPITOL, TUGUEGARAO CITY.

PRESENT:

Hon. Melvin K. Vargas, Jr., Vice Governor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Cristopher T. Barcena, Board Member

Hon. Arnold T. Layus, Jr., Board Member

Hon. Vilmer V. Viloria, Board Member

Hon. Rosauro Rodrigo G. Resuello, Board Member

Hon. Rodrigo C. de Asis, Board Member

Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, Ex-Officio Member (PCL President)

Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting, Ex-Officio Member (LnB President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maria Olivia B. Pascual, Board Member (On Official Business)

Hon. Jean Alphonse D. Ponce, Board Member (On Official Time)

Hon. Jesus Florencio A. Vargas, Board Member (On Official Time)

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan, Board Member (On Official Business)

Hon. Karen Kaye T. Turingan, Board Member (On Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-9-123

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CITY ORDINANCE NO. 13-2016 OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN

City Ordinance No. 12-2016 of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, entitled: "ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF ONE (1) EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT IV, SALARY GRADE 22 FOR THE OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR AND PROVIDING FUNDSS THEREFOR", is approved, it being within the powers of the Sangguniang Panlungsod to enact.

On joint motion of all members present, be it

Returned Approved, to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, its City Ordinance No. 13-2016, for their information and guidance.

CARRIED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the above-quoted resolution.

ROSALINDAD, CALLANG, DPATRA

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MELVIN K. VARGAS, JR., DPA Vice Governor/ Presiding Officer